

No. 11-1179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., f.k.a.
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF MONTANA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

LILY FU CLAFFEE
*General Counsel and
Chief Legal Officer*
RYAN MEYERS
Associate General Counsel
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5576

JAN WITOLD BARAN
Counsel of Record
CALEB P. BURNS
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
BRETT A. SHUMATE
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
jbaran@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND SUMMARILY REVERSE THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT.	7
A. The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Upholding a Complete Ban on Corporate Political Speech Undeniably Conflicts With <i>Citizens United</i>	7
1. The Montana Supreme Court’s decision conflicts with the holding of <i>Citizens United</i> that a complete ban on corporate political speech violates the First Amendment	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. <i>Citizens United</i> squarely rejected every one of the Montana Supreme Court’s reasons for upholding the state law under review.	10
B. Summary Reversal Is The Appropriate Remedy.	13
II. MONTANA’S REPEATED REFUSAL TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S DECISIONS MAKES SUMMARY REVERSAL PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.	16
III. NOTHING THAT HAS OCCURRED SINCE <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> PROVIDES A BASIS FOR RECONSIDERING THE DECISION.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 12, 22
<i>C & C Plywood Corp. v. Hanson</i> , 583 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v.</i> <i>Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	16
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign</i> <i>Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	14
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 515 U.S. 1129 (1995)	18
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6, 18
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855)	21
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	3, 6, 8, 17
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	16, 19
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	16
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).	16, 20
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	7
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	7
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	3, 8
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	14
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010)	14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	2, 13
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	16
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	16
<i>Turner v. Department of Employment Security</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975)	14
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809).....	20
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	2
 STATE CASES	
<i>Casarotto v. Lombardi</i> , 901 P.2d 596 (Mont. 1995).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	16
FEDERAL STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 441b	8, 9, 10
STATE STATUTES	
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-227(1)	4, 9
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-227(3)	9
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	13
Richard C. Rueben, <i>Western Showdown: Two Montana Judges Buck the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , <i>A.B.A. J.</i> , Oct. 1996	19
